

No. 21-0909

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2022

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTOR

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC., PETITIONER

V.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE, RESPONDENT

*On Writ of Certiorari to
United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

Brief for Respondent

**Team 34
Counsel for Respondent**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. This Court should find that Petitioner cannot reduce its preference exposure because, for a new value defense, section 547(c)(4)'s plain meaning permits post-petition administrative payments pursuant to section 503(b)(9).	6
<i>A. The plain meaning of section 547(c) prevents Touch of Grey from asserting a new value defense because the payment of 503(b)(9) administrative expenses was otherwise unavoidable</i>	8
1. Section 547(c)(4)'s unambiguous language supports that court-ordered administrative expense payments are otherwise unavoidable.....	8
2. Section 547(c)(4)'s plain meaning expands beyond prepetition activity when determining whether to claw back a preferential transfer.....	10
<i>B. The intentional elimination of a temporal limit in section 547(c)(4) should prohibit a creditor from utilizing a post-petition administrative expense transfer to limit its preference exposure</i>	11
1. Section 547's title stating "preferences" does not oust the statutory text's plain meaning to impose a temporal limitation to the new value defense.....	12
2. Congress intentionally voided section 547(c)(4)'s temporal limitation as evidenced by removal of such language from the statute's predecessor.....	14
3. The hypothetical liquidation test's timing in section 547(b)(5) consists with allowing a debtor's post-petition payments offset the new value defense.....	16
4. A complete preference analysis cannot always be done at the petition date because of many unknowns that may exist at that point in time.....	16
<i>C. Allowing Petitioner to reduce its preference exposure via a pre-petition new value defense when it has already received an administrative expense payment post-petition would disturb the equality of distribution's purpose</i>	17
II. This Court should affirm the Thirteenth Circuit's finding that 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3) requires the adoption of the proration approach	18
<i>A. The Thirteenth Circuit correctly found that the plain language of 11 U.S.C. section 365(d)(3) is ambiguous because the language of the statute is capable of more than one reasonable construction</i>	20
1. The term "arises" is ambiguous because the term is not defined in the Code and has been interpreted differently by courts.....	21
2. The term "obligation" is ambiguous because courts are unclear as to what lease commitments it constitutes.....	22
3. The phrase "until such lease is assumed or rejected" is ambiguous because it could reasonably be construed to modify two different terms in the statute.....	24

- 4. The phrase “notwithstanding section 503(b)(1)” is ambiguous because analysis and application of the term has led to different interpretations by courts.....25

- B. When considering the context of the statute, pre-amendment practices, and the legislative history, the proration approach is the only approach that comports with legislative intent.....25*
 - 1. The context surrounding section 365(d)(3) highlights the necessity for adopting the proration approach.....26
 - 2. Prior to the 1984 Amendments, courts applied the proration approach and nothing in section 365(d)(3) explicitly changed that practice.....27
 - 3. The legislative history further highlights Congress’ intent to protect landlords from becoming involuntary creditors while still applying the proration approach.....29

- C. In light of the overall purpose of the Bankruptcy Code, public policy supports the adoption of the proration approach.....31*
 - 1. The proration approach is the only reasonable construction of section 365(d)(3) because it is the only method that will provide consistent rulings.....31
 - 2. The proration approach is the only method that achieves an equitable remedy...32

- Conclusion.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES: UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> 504 U.S. 393, 402 (1992).....	13
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	12
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256, 266–267 (1979).....	12
<i>Howard Delivery Serv. Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> 547U.S. 651 (2006)	31
<i>Midlantic Nat. Bank v. New Jersey Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	11, 12
<i>Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	5, 20, 28
<i>Palmer Clay Prod. Co. v. Brown</i> 297 U.S. 227 (1936)).....	15, 16, n. 1
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	20
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....	26
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	12, 26

CASES: CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEAL

<i>Brown v. Shell Canada Ltd.</i> (<i>In re Tennessee Chemical Co.</i>), 112 F.3d 234 (6th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Centerpoint Properties v. Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.</i> (<i>In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.</i>), 268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Cukierman v. Ucker</i> (<i>In re Cukierman</i>), 265 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2001).....	28

<i>Eastern Air Lines, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Insurance Co.</i> (<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i>), 85 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1996).....	32, 33
<i>Friedman’s Liquidating Trust v. Roth Staffing Co., LP</i> (<i>In re Friedman’s Inc.</i>), 738 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Furr Supermarkets v. Gonazales</i> (<i>In re Furr’s Supermarkets, Inc.</i>), 283 B.R. 60 (10th Cir. BAP 2002).....	passim
<i>Hall-Mark Elec. Corp. v. Sims</i> (<i>In re Lee</i>), 108 F.3d 239 (9th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Kaye v. Blue Bell Creameries, Inc.</i> (<i>In re BFW Liquidation, LLC</i>), 899 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2018).....	3, 8, 10, 14
<i>Mine Works of Am. Combined Benefit Fund v. Toffel</i> (<i>In re Walter Energy, Inc.</i>), 911 F.3d 1121 (11th Cir. 2018).....	4, 12
<i>Nat. Terminals Corp. v. Handy Andy Home Improvement Centers, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Handy Andy Home Improvement Centers, Inc.</i>), 144 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 1998).....	21, 22, 27, 30
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Muszynski</i> 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5, 21
<i>Oklahoma State Insurance Fund</i> (<i>In re Southern Star Foods, Inc.</i>)144 F.3d 712 (10th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>United States v. Colasuonno</i> , 697 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5, 26
<i>Warex Terminals Inc. v. Halstead Energy</i> (<i>In re Halstead Energy Corp.</i>), 367 F.3d 110, 113 (2d Cir.2004).....	6

CASES: BANKRUPTCY AND DISTRICT COURTS

<i>In re All for A Dollar, Inc.</i> 174 B.R. 358 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1994).....	28
<i>In re Almac’s Inc.</i> 167 B.R. 4 (Bankr. D.R.I. 1994).....	28
<i>In re Ames Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> 150 B.R. 107 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993)	19, 28, 32

<i>In re Ames Dep't Stores, Inc.</i>	
306 B.R. 43 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004))	24, 26, 31
<i>In re Barrister of Delaware, LTD.</i>	
49 B.R. 446 (Bankr. D. Del. 1985)	19
<i>In re Beaulieu Group, LLC</i>	
616 B.R. 857 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2020)	passim
<i>In re Check Reporting Servs., Inc.</i>	
140 B.R. 425, 434 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1992)	3, 8, 9
<i>In re Child World</i>	
161 B.R. 571 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	passim
<i>In re Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i>	
2010 WL 4956022 (Bankr. E.D.Va. Dec. 1, 2020)	8, 9, 10
<i>In re Comdisco</i>	
272 B.R. 671 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2002)	23, 33
<i>In re Duckwall-Alco Stores, Inc.</i>	
1992 WL 365362 (D. Kan. 1992)	19
<i>In re Friedman's Inc.</i>	
2011 WL 5975283 (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 30, 2011)	11
<i>In re Lucarelli</i>	
517 B.R. 42 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2014)	5, 20
<i>In re McCrory Corp.</i>	
210 B.R. 934 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	passim
<i>In re McLean Indus., Inc.</i>	
184 B.R. 10 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995)	12
<i>In re NETtel Corp.</i>	
289 B.R. 486 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2002)	23, 29, 33
<i>In re RB Furniture, Inc.</i>	
141 B.R. 706 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1992)	19, 28
<i>In re Revco D.S., Inc.</i>	
111 B.R. 626 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1989)	19, 28

<i>In re S&F Conccession, Inc.</i>	
55 B.R. 689 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1985)	19
<i>In re Stone Barn Manhattan</i>	
398 B.R. 359 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	20, 27 28, 31, 33
<i>In re Telesphere Commc 'ns, Inc.</i>	
148 B.R. 525 (Bankr. N.D. Ill 1992)).....	25
<i>In re TI Acquisition, LLC</i>	
429 B.R. 377 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2010).....	8, 14
<i>In re Valley Media, Inc.</i>	
290 B.R. 73 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003).....	25
<i>In re Warehouse Club, Inc.</i>	
184 B.R. 316 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995).....	28
<i>Matter of Swanton Corp.</i>	
58 B.R. 474 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).	28

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 96(c).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 101(54)(D).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 303(f).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 365(g).	24, 26
11 U.S.C. § 502(g)	24, 26
11 U.S.C. § 502(h)	17
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)	25, 28, 30
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(5).....	12, 13, 15
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 549(a).....	9, 10

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 98—882.....29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 547.04[4][b] (16th ed.).....13, 15

Aaron H. Stulman, *Stub Rent Under Section 365(d)(3):*

A Call for a Unified Approach, 36 Del. J. Corp. L. 655, 661-62 (2011).....passim

Joseph L. Steinfeld, Jr. & Kara E. Casteel

Friedman's Improperly Adds Requirement That New-Value Analysis Closes at Petition

Date, 31 Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 42, 43 (March 2012).....6, 18, 19

Gary P. Spencer, Jr., *A Simple Solution for Stub Rent?*

How Proposed Changes to the Treatment of Stub Rent Could Lead to Unforeseen

Consequences, 36 Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 915, 918 (2017).....18

Michael J. Lichtenstein

The Payment of “Stub Rent” Under the Bankruptcy Code, 36 Real. Est. L.J. 144, 144

(2007))..19
